
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

January 29,2010

Ms. Jerris Penrod Mapes
Assistant City Attorney
Killeen Police Department
402 North Second Street
Killeen, Texas 76541-5298

OR2010-01394

Dear Ms. Mapes:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 362089 (Killeen ORR No. W002777).

The Killeen Police Depmiment (the "department") received a request for the personnel
records of a named department officer. You state some of the requested information has
been released, but claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code.. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information. l

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." This
section encompasses infOlmation protected by other statutes, such as section 143.089 ofthe
Local Government Code. You state the City of Killeen (the "city") is a civil service city
under chapter 143 of the Local Government Code.

IWe assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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Section 143.089 provides for the maintenance of two different types of personnel files for
each police officer employed by a civil service city: one that must be maintained as part of

- the-officer's-civil-servicefileand-another thatthe-policedepartmentmay-maintain-for-its0wn-....
internal use. See Local Gov't Code § 143.089(a), (g). Under section 143.089(a), the
officer's civil service file must contain certain specified items, including commendations,
periodic evaluations by the police officer's supervisor, and documents relating to any
misconduct in which the department took disciplinmy action against the officer under
chapter 143 ofthe Local Government Code. Id. § 143.089(a)(1)-(2). Section 143.089 does
not make confidential the information maintained in an officer's civil service file.

Section 143.089(g) authorizes a police department to maintain, for its own use, a separate
and independent internal personnel file relating to a police officer. See id. § 143.089(g).
Section 143.089(g) provides as follows:

A fire or police department may maintain a personnel file on a fire fighter or
police officer employed by the department for the department's use, but the
department may not release any infonnation contained in the department file
to any agency or person requesting information relating to a fire fighter or
police officer. The department shall refer to the director or the director's
designee a person or agency that requests information that is maintained in
the fire fighter's or police officer's personnel file.

Local Gov't Code § 143.089(g). The information in a file maintained by a police department
pursuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential. Id. § 143.089(g); see also City ofSan Antonio
v. San Antonio Express-News, 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2000, no pet.)
(restricting confidentiality under Local Gov't Code § 143 .089(g) to "information reasonably
related to a police officer's or fire fighter's employment relationship"); Attorney General
Opinion JC-0257 at 6-7 (2000) (addressing functions ofLocal Gov't Code § 143.089(a) and
(g) files).

You state the submitted information is held in a file maintained by the department under
section 143.089(g). Based on your representation and our review, we find the submitted
information is confidential under section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code.
Accordingly, the department must withhold the submitted information pursuant to
section 552.101 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
____________~QJhef~g:sil.sjJre~~ntedto us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

determination regarding-any other information oranyother Clrcumstances~---~------------- - -- ---

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
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or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public

--- infonnation-undertheActmustbe-directedto-the Cost-Rules-Administrator ofthe Gffice of- --- -- --- ---­
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Jmn{l!~
ASS~~rAttorney General
Open Records Division

JLC/rl

Ref: ID# 371026

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


